These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do

not include any adjustments to the carrying amounts and classification of assets, liabilities and reported expenses

that may otherwise be required if the going concern basis was not appropriate.

33

18. Correction of errors

During 2021, the Group discovered several errors in the financial statements since 2018, which resulted from

mathematical errors and errors in applying accounting policies. The errors have been corrected by restating each

of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

Partially these errors have already been corrected in the annual financial statements as of December 31, 2020.

The company removed the non-GAAP measure “Output” from Statement of profit and loss and other compre-

hensive income.

The following tables summarize the impacts of the errors on the Group´s consolidated financial statements,

which have not already been corrected in financial statements as of December 31, 2020.

Consolidated statements of financial position

January 01, 2020

in € thousand
As

previously
reported14

Error-
adjustments

I and II

Classification
errors

As
 restated

Assets
Intangible assets 10.224 -1.444 0 8.780
Right-of-use assets 6.700 110 0 6.810
Property, plant and equipment 3.855 -15 0 3.840
Other non-current financial assets 226 0 -30 196

Non-current assets 21.005 -1.349 -30 19.626
Inventories 2.878 -479 0 2.399
Trade receivables 76 0 -76 0
Current tax assets 11 0 -11 0
Other financial and non-financial assets 1.652 0 117 1.769
Cash and cash equivalents 8.914 0 0 8.914

Current assets 13.531 -479 30 13.082
TOTAL ASSETS 34.536 -1.828 0 32.708

Equity

Share capital 2.904 0 0 2.904
Capital reserve 45.368 1.041 0 46.409
Exchange rate differences -53 0 0 -53
Accumulated deficit -23.369 -3.280 0 -26.649

TOTAL EQUITY 24.851 -2.239 0 22.612

Liabilities
Provisions 25 98 -6 117
Non-current lease liabilities 6.080 -108 0 5.972

Non-current liabilities 6.105 -10 -6 6.089
Provisions 1.531 -34 -1.248 249
Current lease liabilities 664 126 0 790
Trade and other payables 1.207 0 1.254 2.461
Contract liabilities 0 330 0 330
Other financial and non-financial liabilities 177 0 0 177

Current liabilities 3.580 421 6 4.007
Total liabilities 9.685 411 0 10.096
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 34.536 -1.828 0 32.708

14 The presentation “as previously reported” corresponds to the previously reported adjusted balances as of December 31,
2019 in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.

34

December 31, 2020

in € thousand
As

previously
reported

Error-
adjustments

I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Assets
Intangible assets 17.884 0 0 17.884
Right-of-use assets 7.942 0 0 7.942
Property, plant and equipment 10.077 -3 0 10.074
Other non-current financial assets 359 0 0 359

Non-current assets 36.262 -3 0 36.259
Inventories 5.230 0 0 5.230
Trade receivables 550 0 0 550
Other financial and non-financial assets 1.339 0 0 1.339
Cash and cash equivalents 43.198 0 0 43.198

Current assets 50.317 0 0 50.317
TOTAL ASSETS 86.579 -3 0 86.576

Equity

Share capital 4.093 -98 0 3.995
Capital reserve 112.417 -4.228 0 108.189
Prepaid share reserve 0 5.500 0 5.500
Exchange rate differences 314 0 0 314
Accumulated deficit -46.113 -1.177 0 -47.290

TOTAL EQUITY 70.711 -3 0 70.708

Liabilities
Provisions 178 0 -6 172
Non-current lease liabilities 6.800 0 0 6.800

Non-current liabilities 6.978 0 -6 6.972
Provisions 4.417 0 -3.412 1.005
Current lease liabilities 1.156 0 0 1.156
Trade and other payables 1.710 0 3.418 5.128
Contract liabilities 299 0 897 1.196
Other financial and non-financial liabilities 1.308 0 -897 411

Current liabilities 8.890 0 6 8.896
Total liabilities 15.868 0 0 15.868
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 86.579 -3 0 86.576

35

Consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

in € thousand
As

previously
reported

Error-
adjustments

I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Revenue 255 -165 0 90
Change in inventories of finished goods and
work in progress

910 10 -181 739

Own work capitalized 4.814 -62 0 4.752
Other operating income 491 0 -39 452
Cost of materials -2.698 163 13 -2.522
Personnel expenses -7.515 45 -115 -7.585
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
other intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

-884 70 0 -814

Other operating expenses -3.077 573 358 -2.146

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -7.704 634 36 -7.034

Interest and similar income 17 0 0 17
Interest and similar expenses -65 65 0 0
Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) 0 0 -36 -36

Net Finance costs -48 65 -36 -19

Profit/loss before tax (EBT) -7.752 699 0 -7.053

Income tax expense -198 198 0 0

Consolidated net profit/loss for the year -7.950 897 0 -7.053

Other comprehensive income/loss
Items which may be subsequently reclassified
to profit and loss

Foreign operations – foreign currency
translation differences 34 -11 0 23
Total 34 -11 0 23

Other comprehensive income/loss for the period
after tax

34 -11
0

23

Total comprehensive income/loss for the period -7.916 886 0 -7.030

Basic number of shares 3.135.690 -325 0 3.135.365
Diluted number of shares 3.142.974 -7.609 0 3.135.365
Basic earnings per share in EUR -2,54 0,29 0,00 -2,25
Diluted earnings per share in EUR -2,53 0,28 0,00 -2,25

36

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

in € thousand
As

previously
reported15

Error
adjustments

I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Consolidated net profit/loss for the year -7.950 897 0 -7.053
Adjustments for:

Income tax expense 198 -198 0 0
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 884 -70 0 814
Gain from disposals of fixed assets 0 0 2 2
Interest and similar income 0 0 -17 -17
Equity-settled share-based payment transac-
tions 926 0 0 926

Changes in:
Inventories -2.896 -208 150 -2.954
Trade receivables -163 9 154 0
Other financial and non-financial assets -779 -10 -291 -1.080
Provisions 931 17 -492 455
Trade and other payables 791 -76 453 1.168
Contract liabilities 115 -330 0 -215
Other financial and non-financial liabilities 72 13 -21 64

Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) 0 36 0 36
Net cash from operating activities -7.870 78 -62 -7.854
Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -4.758 66 -56 -4.748
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -1.740 -3 113 -1.630
Proceeds from other financial assets 778 0 0 778
Proceeds from disposal of non-current assets 2 0 -2 0

Net cash used in investing activities -5.718 62 55 -5.601
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 11.627 0 0 11.627
Payments of lease liabilities -330 -5 0 -335
Interests received 0 0 17 17
Interests paid 0 -65 0 -65

Net cash from financing activities 11.297 -70 17 11.244
Exchange differences 43 -33 -10 0

Net increase/decrease in cash and cash
 equivalents -2.248 38 0 -2.210
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1 8.914 0 0 8.914
Effects of movements in exchange rates on cash
held -9 5 0 -4
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30 6.657 43 0 6.700

15 The presentation of the previously reported statement of cash flows includes the following adjustments:
 Change in the calculation of the Cash flows from operating activities beginning with consolidated net profit/loss for

the period instead of Operating profit/loss (EBIT).
 Further breakdown of the change in balance sheet items.

37

a) Classification errors

With regards to the Consolidated statement of financial position as of January 01, 2020 the Group did the fol-

lowing reclassifications due to erroneous presentation:

Classification
error

Description

1  Reclassification of a security deposit with an amount of €30 thousand from other non-current

[…]

Net cash from financing activities 0 0 0 0 0

Exchange differences 0 0 0 -32 -32
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash
equivalents 0 0 0 39 39
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1 0 0 0 0 0
Effects of movements in exchange rates on
cash held 0 0 0 4 4
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30 0 0 0 43 43

19. Additional correction of errors to previously published financial statements

During 2021, the Group discovered several errors in the financial statements since 2018, which resulted from

mathematical errors and errors in applying accounting policies. The errors have been corrected by restating each

of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

In addition to the adjustment’s disclosures made under Note 18 the Group decided to disclose the impact on the

financial statements of the latest publicly available financial statements as of December 31, 2020.

The following tables summarize the impacts on the Group´s consolidated financial statements.

47

Consolidated statements of financial position

January 01, 2019

in € thousand
As previously

reported

Error
adjustments

 I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Assets
Intangible assets 4.235 -840 0 3.395
Right-of-use assets 0 11 0 11
Property, plant and equipment 2.451 0 0 2.451
Other non-current financial assets 1.565 0 0 1.565

Non-current assets 8.251 -829 0 7.422
Inventories 2.003 -466 -362 1.175
Trade receivables 317 0 0 317

Other financial and non-financial assets 1.269 5 362 1.636
Cash and cash equivalents 12.923 0 0 12.923

Current assets 16.512 -461 0 16.051
TOTAL ASSETS 24.763 -1.290 0 23.473

Equity

Share capital 2.704 0 0 2.704
Capital reserve 35.689 -645 0 35.044
Exchange rate differences -10 0 0 -10
Accumulated deficit -16.347 -641 0 -16.988

TOTAL EQUITY 22.037 -1.287 0 20.750

Liabilities
Provisions 26 0 0 26
Non-current lease liabilities 0 8 0 8

Non-current liabilities 26 8 0 34
Provisions 1.284 -14 0 1.270
Current lease liabilities 0 3 0 3
Trade and other payables 1.270 0 0 1.270

Other financial and non-financial liabilities 146 0 0 146
Current liabilities 2.700 -11 0 2.689
Total liabilities 2.726 -3 0 2.723
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 24.763 -1.290 0 23.473

48

Consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

For the year ended December 31, 2019

in € thousand
As

previously
reported

Error
adjustments

I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Revenue 444 -330 0 114
Change in inventories of finished goods and
work in progress

527 -13 0 514

Own work capitalized 6.185 -774 0 5.411
Other operating income 734 0 -164 570
Cost of materials -2.790 0 0 -2.790
Personnel expenses -8.179 -1.041 -274 -9.493
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
other intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment

-1.175 55 4 -1.116

Other operating expenses -3.426 23 352 -3.052

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -7.680 -2.080 -82 -9.842

Interest and similar income 105 -33 0 72
Interest and similar expenses -92 92 0 0
Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) 0 28 82 110

Net Finance costs 13 87 82 182

Profit/loss before tax (EBT) -7.667 -1.993 0 -9.660

Income tax expense 0 0 0 0

Consolidated net profit/loss for the year -7.667 -1.993 0 -9.660

Other comprehensive income/loss
Items which may be subsequently reclassi-
fied to profit and loss

Foreign operations – foreign currency
translation differences -43 0 0 -43

Total -43 0 0 -43
Other comprehensive income/loss for the pe-
riod after tax

-43 0 0 -43

Total comprehensive income/loss for the pe-
riod

-7.710 -1.993 0 -9.703

Basic number of shares 2.831.427 0 0 2.831.427
Diluted number of shares 2.831.427 0 0 2.831.427
Basic earnings per share in EUR -2,71 -0,70 0,00 -3,41
Diluted earnings per share in EUR -2,71 -0,70 0,00 -3,41

49

For the year ended December 31, 2020

in € thousand
As

previously
reported

Error
adjustments

I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Revenue 679 0 0 679
Change in inventories of finished goods and
work in progress

-976 479 0 -497

Own work capitalized 9.137 1.293 -1.055 9.375
Other operating income 601 -36 -27 538
Cost of materials -6.221 0 0 -6.221
Personnel expenses -16.683 -133 0 -16.816
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of
other intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

-2.017 174 0 -1.843

Other operating expenses -6.227 326 558 -5.343

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -21.707 2.104 -524 -20.128

Interest and similar income 18 0 0 18
Interest and similar expenses -1.055 0 1.055 0
Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) 0 0 -531 -531

Net Finance costs -1.037 0 524 -513

Profit/loss before tax (EBT) -22.745 2.104 0 -20.641

Income tax expense 1 -1 0 0

Consolidated net profit/loss for the year -22.744 2.103 0 -20.641

Other comprehensive income/loss
Items which may be subsequently reclassified
to profit and loss

Foreign operations – foreign currency trans-
lation differences 366 0 0 366

Total 366 0 0 366
Other comprehensive income/loss for the period
after tax

366 0
0

366

Total comprehensive income/loss for the period -22.378 2.103 0 -20.275

Basic number of shares 3.353.850 -4.447 0 3.349.403
Diluted number of shares 3.392.050 -42.647 0 3.349.403
Basic earnings per share in EUR -6,78 0,62 0,00 -6,16
Diluted earnings per share in EUR -6,71 0,55 0,00 -6,16

50

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the year ended December 31, 2019

in € thousand
As

previously
reported

Error
adjustments

I and II

Classifica-
tion errors

As
restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Consolidated net profit/loss for the year -7.667 -1.993 0 -9.660
Adjustments for:

Depreciation, amortization and impairments 1.175 -54 -4 1.117
Gain from disposals of fixed assets -3 3 0 0
Interest and similar income -13 -60 0 -73
Equity-settled share-based payment transac-
tions 105 1.041 0 1.146

Changes in:
Inventories -1.252 12 15 -1.225
Trade receivables 241 0 76 317
Other financial and non-financial assets -240 65 -34 -209
Provisions 247 -22 -482 -257
Contract liabilities 0 330 0 330
Trade and other payables -63 0 335 272
Other financial and non-financial liabilities 33 0 0 33

Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) -106 0 -4 -110
Net cash from operating activities -7.543 -677 -99 -8.319
Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -6.100 763 60 -5.277
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -1.988 12 86 -1.890
Proceeds from other financial assets 0 0 1.571 1.571

Net cash used in investing activities -8.088 775 1.717 -5.596
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 10.419 0 0 10.419
Payments of lease liabilities -435 -4 0 -439
Interests received 105 -98 0 7
Interests paid -92 0 0 -92
Proceeds from other financial assets 1.562 0 -1.562 0

Net cash from financing activities 11.559 -102 -1.562 9.895
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash equiva-
lents -4.072 -4 56 -4.020
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1 12.923 0 0 12.923
Effects of movements in exchange rates on cash
held 63 4 -56 11
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31 8.914 0 0 8.914

51

For the year ended December 31, 2020

in € thousand
As

previously
reported

Error
adjustments

 I and II

Classification
errors

As
restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Consolidated net profit/loss for the year -22.744 2.103 0 -20.641
Adjustments for:

Income tax expense -1 0 0 -1
Depreciation, amortization and impair-
ments 2.018 -178 0 1.840
Gain from disposals of fixed assets 51 0 0 51
Interest and similar income -17 0 0 -17
Equity-settled share-based payment
transactions 992 133 0 1.125

Changes in:
Inventories -2.042 -856 0 -2.898
Trade receivables -514 0 -76 -590
Other financial and non-financial assets -988 312 76 -600
Provisions 2.880 35 -2.164 751
Trade and other payables 258 0 2.164 2.422
Contract liabilities 312 -330 897 879

 Other financial and non-financial liabili-
ties 1.110 0 -897 213

Net foreign exchange gain / (loss) 531 0 0 531
Net cash from operating activities -18.154 1.219 0 -16.935
Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of intangible assets -7.005 -1.281 0 -8.286
Acquisition of property, plant and equip-
ment -6.716 -8 0 -6.724
Proceeds from other financial assets 0 0 740 740

Net cash used in investing activities -13.721 -1.289 740 -14.270
Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 61.746 0 0 61.746
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 5.000 0 0 5.000
Proceeds from short-term loans 2.500 0 0 2.500
Repayment of short-term loans -2.500 0 0 -2.500
Payments of lease liabilities -679 5 0 -674
Interests received 18 65 0 83
Interests paid -555 0 0 -555
Proceeds from other financial assets 740 0 -740 0

Net cash from financing activities 66.270 70 -740 65.600
Net increase/decrease in cash and cash
equivalents 34.395 0 0 34.395
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1 8.914 0 0 8.914
Effects of movements in exchange rates on
cash held -111 0 0 -111
Cash and cash equivalents at December 31 43.198 0 0 43.198

52

a) Classification errors

With regards to the Consolidated statements of financial position as of January 01, 2019 the Group did the fol-

lowing reclassifications:

Classification
error

Description

1  Reclassification of advanced payments for inventory with an amount of €362 thousand form
inventories to other financial and non-financial assets.